

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

ALEX BERENSON,
Plaintiff,
v.
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the
United States, in his official capacity;
ANDREW M. SLAVITT, in his individual
capacity;
**SENIOR ADVISOR TO THE COVID-19
RESPONSE COORDINATOR,** in his or
her official capacity;
ROBERT FLAHERTY, in his individual
capacity;
CHRISTIAN L. TOM, Director of Digital
Strategy at the White House, in his official
capacity;
VIVEK MURTHY, M.D., Surgeon General
of the United States, in his official capacity,
and in his individual capacity;
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, M.D., former FDA
Commissioner and Member of the Board of
the Directors of Pfizer, Inc.; and
ALBERT BOURLA, PH.D., D.V.M.,
Chief Executive Officer of Pfizer, Inc.,
Defendants.
----- X

Case No. 1:23-cv-03048-JGLC

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ANDREW M. SLAVITT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
Attorneys for Defendant Andrew M. Slavitt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Slavitt.....	7
A. Berenson Has Not Adequately Pled Personal Jurisdiction Over Slavitt Under New York’s Long-Arm Statute.....	8
B. Berenson Cannot Establish Personal Jurisdiction Under the Due Process Clause.....	10
II. Berenson Fails to STATE A CLAIM ON THE MERITS.....	11
A. Berenson Fails to Adequately Plead Causation for Any Claim.....	11
B. Berenson Fails to State a First Amendment Claim.....	13
1. Berenson Cannot Obtain Any Remedy for the Alleged First Amendment Violations.	13
2. Berenson Fails to State a First Amendment Claim.....	15
3. Slavitt Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	19
C. Berenson Fails to State a Claim Under Section 1985(3).	20
1. Berenson Cannot Hold Slavitt Liable for Speech Activity Protected by the First Amendment.....	20
2. Berenson Fails to Satisfy Multiple Elements of a § 1985(3) Claim.	20
3. Slavitt is Entitled to Qualified Immunity on the §1985(3) Claim	23
D. Berenson Fails to State a Tortious Interference Claim.	23
E. Section 230 Provides Immunity from Berenson’s § 1985(3) and Tortious Interference Claims.	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abadi v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2022 WL 347632 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2022).....	21
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Niagara Transformer Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2023)	14, 15
<i>Al-Ahmed v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	10
<i>Am. Fam. Ass’n, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Bensusan Rest. Corp. v. King</i> , 126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Berenson v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-9818 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2021).....	1
<i>Beskroner v. Berlin</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 2023413 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2023)	9
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14
<i>Boddie v. Schnieder</i> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Bonhac World Corp. v. Mellin Works LLC</i> , 2023 WL 346950 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2023)	3, 8, 9
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	Page(s)
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	10
<i>Doe v. Del. State Police</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>Dolan v. Connolly</i> , 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	2, 14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	10
<i>Gleason v. McBride</i> , 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.</i> , 470 P.3d 571 (Cal. 2020).....	24
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody's Inv.'s Servs., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of Nat'l Affs., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 668 N.E.2d 1370 (N.Y. 1996).....	23, 25
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	Page(s)
<i>M.O.C.H.A. Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 689 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18, 22
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	14, 19, 22
<i>McCoy v. Interclaim Holdings Ltd.</i> , 2005 WL 8156768 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2006).....	9
<i>In re Mexican Gov’t Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	18
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. UPS Supply Chain Sols., Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 17, 19
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 791 P.2d 587 (Cal. 1990)	23
<i>Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha</i> , 609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Peralta v. St. Lukes Roosevelt Hosp.</i> , 2015 WL 3947641 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2015)	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Wardy</i> , 777 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	10
<i>Webb v. Goord</i> , 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)

	Page(s)
<i>Zherka v. Ryan</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	2, 18, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Derek Thompson, <i>The Pandemic’s Wrongest Man</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Apr. 1, 2021)	5
Twitter Blog, <i>Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter</i> (Jan. 29, 2020)	3
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	3
